using the discountrate used tomeasurethe net defined pension obligation.

Also, unvested past service costs can no longer be deferred and recognized over the future vesting period.
Instead, all past service costs are recognized at the earlier of when theamendment occurs and when the
Group recognizes related restructuring or termination costs. Until 2012, the Group’s unvested past service
costs wererecognized as an expense on a straight‐line basis over the average period until the
benefitsbecome vested. Upon transition to PAS 19, (Revised 2011), past service costs are recognized
immediately if the benefits have vested immediately following the introduction of, or changes to, a
pension plan.

The Group reviewed its existing employee benefits and determined that the amended standard has a
significant impact on its accounting for retirement benefits. The Group obtained the services of an
external actuary to compute the impact to the consolidated financialstatements upon adoption ofthe
standard.

- 24 -

The effects are detailed below:

 As at December 31, 2012

 As Restated

As
Previously

Reported Change
Consolidated statements of

financial position
Pension liability P=70,562 P=56,522 P=14,040
Deferred income tax liabilities 812,620 816,832 (4,212)
Retained earnings 1,602,378 1,612,206 (9,828)

 As at January 1, 2012

 As Restated

As
Previously

Reported Change
Consolidated statements of

financial position
Pension liability P=118,386 P=29,700 P=88,686
Deferred income tax liabilities 953,654 980,260 (26,606)
Retained earnings 912,655 974,735 (62,080)

Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 20, Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine
This interpretation applies to waste removal costs (“stripping costs”) that are incurred in surface mining
activity during the production phase of the mine (“production stripping costs”).If the benefit from the
stripping activity will be realized in the current period, an entity isrequired to account for the stripping
activity costs as part of the cost of inventory. When thebenefit isthe improved accessto ore, the entity
should recognize these costs as a non‐currentasset, only if certain criteria are met (“stripping activity